SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Health and Welfare to Engrossed House Bill No. 69 by Representative Zeringue

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 37:753(C)(2)" insert "and to enact R.S. 37:753(K)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 5, at the beginning of the line insert "to provide for a temporary appointment
- 5 term; to provide for expanded membership of the board; to provide for an effective date;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 7, after "reenacted" insert "and R.S. 37:753(K) is hereby enacted"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 2, after line 29, insert the following:

"K.(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection B and Subparagraph (C)(2)(c)
 of this Section, the board member appointed and serving in "At-Large Seat C" prior to
 implementation of Subsection (C)(2)(c) shall continue to serve the duration of his five year
 term as a temporary appointment in addition to the board member appointed to serve in "At-

14 Large Seat C" pursuant to the requirements established by Subsection (C)(2)(c).

- 15 (2) During the period of temporary appointment, the board shall be composed of 16 sixteen members.
- 17 (3) Upon conclusion of the term of the temporary appointment of "At-Large Seat C"
 18 provided for in this Subsection, this Subsection shall terminate.

19 Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not 20 signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature 21 by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If 22 vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become 23 effective on the day following such approval."